Notes on radio

USA CANADA

(1 FCC Information
(For US customers)

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE :
DO NOT MODIFY THIS PRODUCT

This product, when installed as indicated in the
instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC
requirements. Modification not expressly approved by
DENON may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to
use the product.

2. CAUTION

*To comply with FCC RF exposure compliance
requirement, separation distance of at least 20 c¢m
must be maintained between this product and all
persons.

» This product and its antenna must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

3. COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Product Name : Speaker Dock
This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this product may not cause harmful interference,and
(2) this product must accept any interference eceived,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.
Marantz America, LLC.
(a D&M Holdings Company)
100 Corporate Drive,
Mahwah, NJ, 07430, U.S.A.
Tel. 201-762-6500

4. NOTE

This product has been tested and found to comply with

the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 16

of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This product generates, uses and can radiate radio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications. However, there

is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this product does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can

be determined by turning the product OFF and ON, the

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by

one or more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

» Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

e Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

» Consult the local retailer authorized to distribute this
type of product or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help. .
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(J1C Information
(For Canadian customers)

CAUTION

To reduce potential radio interference to other
users, the antenna type and its gain should be so
chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated
power {e.i.r.p.) is not more than that permitted for
successful communication.

ATTENTION

Afin de reduire le risque d'interference aux autres
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne
et son gain de facon a ce que la puissance
isotrope rayonnee equivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne soit
pas superieure au niveau requis pour |'obtention
d'une communication satisfaisante.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency
{RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to
OET65 and RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency
(RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low
levels of RF energy that are deemed to comply
without testing of specific absorption ratio {SAR).

For Canadian customers:

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian {CES-003.

Cet appareil numerique de la classe B est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

1. PRODUCT

This product complies with RSS-210 of Industry
Canada. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this product may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this product must accept any
interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with
Canadian {CES-003.

APPAREIL

Cet appareil est conforme a la norme CNR-210 du
Canada. L'utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisee
seulement aux deux conditions suivantes
{1} Il ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2)
I'utilisateur du dispositif doit etre pret a accepter
tout brouillage radioelectrique recu, meme si
ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre
le fonctionnement du dispositif. Cet appareil
numerique de la classe B est conforme a la norme
NMB-003 du Canada.

[ENGLISH]

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS PRODUCT
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions
contained in this manual, meets R&TTE directive
requirements. Modification of the product could result in
hazardous Radio and EMC radiation.

2. CAUTION
Separation distance of at least 20 cm must be maintained
between this product and all persons.

This product and its antenna must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or

transmitter.
[DEUTSCH]
1. WICHTIGER HINWEIS: NEHMEN SIE KEINE
VERANDERUNGEN AN DIESEM PRODUKT VOR
Wenn dieses Produkt entsprechend dieser

Bedienungsanleitung aufgebaut wird, entspricht es den
Anforderungen der R&TTE-Richtlinie. Verdnderungen am
Produkt kénnen zu gefahrlicher Funk- und EMV-Strahlung
flhren.

2. VORSICHT
Zwischen dieses Produkts und Personen muss ein
Schutzabstand von 20 cm eingehalten werden.
Dieses Produkt und seine Antenne diirfen nicht neben
anderen Antennen oder Sendern aufgestellt oder zusammen
mit ihnen verwendet werden.

[NEDERLANDS]

1. BELANGRIJKE MEDEDELING: BRENG AAN DIT PRODUCT
GEEN AANPASSINGEN AAN
Dit product, indien geinstalleerd volgens de aanwijzingen in
deze gebruiksaanwijzing, voldoet aan de vereisten van de
R&TTE-richtlijn. Aanpassing van dit product kan gevaarlijke
radio- en EMC-straling tot gevolg hebben.

2. LET OP
Houd tussen en personen altijd een afstand van tenminste
20 cm aan.
Dit product en zijn antenne mogen niet in de buurt van een
andere antenne of zender worden geplaatst of in combinatie
daarmee worden gebruikt.

[SVENSKA]

1. VIKTIGT: APPARATEN FAR INTE MODIFIERAS
Under forutsattning att apparaten installeras enligt
anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning, uppfyller denna
kraven | R&TTE-direktivet. Ev. modifiering av apparaten kan
resultera i farlig radio- och elektromagnetisk stralning.

2. FORSIKTIGT
Se till att det finns ett avstdnd p& minst 20 cm mellan
apparatens och personer i omgivningen.
Apparaten och dess antenn fér inte placeras eller anvandas i
ndrheten av andra antenner eller séndare.

[FRANCAIS]

1. MISE EN GARDE IMPORTANTE : NE JAMAIS MODIFIER CE
PRODUIT
Si toutes les consignes indiquées dans ce mode ont été
respectées pendant son installation, ce produit est conforme
aux directives R&TTE. Toute modification du produit
risquerait alors de générer des radiations radio et EMC
dangereuses.

2. ATTENTION
Lappareil devra étre située & une distance de 20 c¢m au
moins des personnes.
Ce produit ainsi que son antenne ne devront en aucun cas
étre utilisés & proximité d’une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

[PYCCKUN]

1. BAXXHO! HE U3MEHAVNTE AAHHBIA NPOAYKT
MpoaykT, ycTaHoBReHHLI  cornacHo WHCTPYKUMAM B
HaCTOAILEM PYKOBO/ICTBE, OTBeyaeT Tpe6oBaHUAM AMPeKTUB
R&TTE. NiameHerue npoaykTa MoxeT NPUBECTY K NOABFEHNIO
OMMAacHOTO MEKTPOMarHUTHOro UaNy4eHus.

2, NPEAYNPEXXOEHWE
He npubnmxaiitecs kK AaHHOro M3aenun Gnivke, 4em Ha 20
cm.
3anpellaeTca UCTIONL30BaTh AAHHBIA NPOAYKT W aHTEHHY C
ApYro¥ aHTeHHOW WM nepefaTHMKoM.

[ITALIANO]

1. AVVERTENZA IMPORTANTE: NON MODIFICARE QUESTO
PRODOTTO
Se installato come indicato nelle istruzioni del presente
manuale, questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della direttiva
R&TTE. Eventuali modifiche apportate al prodotto potrebbero
causare pericolose radiazioni radio ed EMC.

2. ATTENZIONE
E necessario mantenere una distanza minima di 20 ¢cm tra
questo prodotto e le persone.
Questo prodotto e la relativa antenna non devono essere
posizionati in prossimita di altre antenne o trasmettitori e
non devono essere utilizzati congiuntamente a questi ultimi.

[POLSKI]

1. UWAGA: MODYFIKACJA TEGO URZADZENIA JEST
ZABRONIONA
Po zainstalowaniu zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w
niniejszej Instrukeji obstugi urzadzenie to bedzie spetniaé
wymogi dyrektywy R&TTE. Wprowadzanie modyfikacji
do tego urzadzenia moze skutkowaé powstaniem
niebezpiecznego promieniowania elektromagnetycznego
oraz radiowego.

2. OSTRZEZENIE
Migdzy tego produktu i wszelkimi osobami musi by¢
zachowana odlegto$é przynajmniej 20 cm.
Urzadzenia wraz z antena nie mozna instalowaéd w potaczeniu
z inng antena lub nadajnikiem.

[ESPANOL]

1. NOTA IMPORTANTE: NO MODIFIQUE ESTE PRODUCTO
Este producto, si es instalado de acuerdo con las
instrucciones contenidas en este manual, cumple los
requisitos de la directiva R&TTE. La modificacién del
producto puede producir radiacién de Radio y EMC
peligrosa.

2. PRECAUCION
Se debe mantener una separacién de al menos 20 cm del
producto y las personas.

Este producto y su antena no debe instalarse ni utilizarse
conjuntamente con otra antena o transmisor,

c € @ R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC

This product may be operated in the following countries;
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SAFETY INSTRUCTION MANUAL

(JSAFETY PRECAUTIONS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION:
TO REDUCE THE RiISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user
to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence
of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the
appliance.

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO
RAIN OR MOISTURE.

FCC Information
(For US customers)

INFORMATION FCC
(Pour la clientéle étasunienne)

1. COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Product Name: Speaker Dock

Model Number; MS7000

FCC ID: PPQ-MS7000

This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
{1) this product may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this product must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Marantz America, LLC.

(a D&M Holdings Company)

100 Corporate Drive,

Mahweh, NJ, 07430, U.S.A.

Tel. 201-762-6500

1. INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITE

Nom du produit: Enceinte Dock

Numéro de modéle: MS7000

FCC ID: PPQ-MS7000

Ce produit est conforme a la section 15 du
réglement FCC. Lutilisation est sujette aux deux
conditions suivantes: (1) ce produit ne provoque pas
d'interférences nocives et (2) ce produit doit accepter
toute interférence, y compris les interférences
pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement non souhaitable.
Marantz America, LLC,

(a D&M Holdings Company}

100 Corporate Drive,

Mahwah, NJ, 07430, U.S.A.

Tel. 201-762-6500

. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS

PRODUCT

This product, when installed as indicated in the
instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC
requirements. Modification not expressly approved by
marantz may void your authority, granted by the FCC,
to use the product.

. REMARQUE IMPORTANTE: NE PAS MODIFIER CE

PRODUIT

Ce produit, lorsgu'il est installé comme indiqué
dans les instructions de ce manuel, est conforme
aux normes FCC. Les modifications qui ne sont pas
expressément approuvées par marantz peuvent
annuler 'autorisation FCC & utiliser le produit.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus {including

amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or
the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician
for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus.

11, Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold g
with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus B
combination to avoid injury from tip-over. o

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has A‘ -
been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

15. Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

NookwN =
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. CAUTION

* To comply with FCC RF exposure compliance
requirement, separation distance of at least 20 cm
must be maintained between this product and all
persons.

» This product and its antenna must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

. PRECAUTION

* Pour assurer la conformité avec les normes
d’exposition FCC RF, veillez & maintenir une distance
de séparation d'au moins 20 cm entre ce produit et
les personnes.

¢ Ce produit et son antenne ne doivent pas étre
installés ou utilisés en méme temps qu’une autre
antenne ou un autre transmetteur.

. NOTE

This product has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation.

This product generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radioc communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this product does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the product OFF
and ON, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

» Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver. is
connected.

s Consult the local retailer authorized to distribute
this type of product or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

. REMARQUE

Ce produit a été testé et il est conforme aux limitations
des dispositifs numériques de Class B, en vertu de la
section 15 du réglement FCC. Ces limitations sont
congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nocives sur une installation
résidentielle.

Ce produit génére, utilise et émet de ['énergie de
radiofréquence et s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé
conformément aux instructions, il peut entrainer des
interférences néfastes avec les communications radio.
Toutefois, nous ne pouvons pas garantir I'absence
d'interférence avec certaines installations. En cas
d'interférences néfastes sur la réception de la radio ou
de la télévision provoquées par cet appareil, survenant
au moment de [‘activation ON ou de la désactivation
OFF, nous conseillons & I'utilisateur d'essayer de
corriger l'interférence comme suit:

* Réorienter ou déplacer |'antenne.

* Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le
récepteur.

» Connecter ['appareil & la prise murale d'un circuit
différent de celui du récepteur,

® Consulter un revendeur local agréé pour la
distribution de ce type de produit ou un technicien
radio/TV expérimenté.
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IC Information (For Canadian customers)

1. PRODUCT

IC 4491A-MS7000

This product complies with RSS-210 of Industry Canada. Operation
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this product may
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this product must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

[JNOTES ON USE / OBSERVATIONS RELATIVES A L'UTILISATION /
NOTAS SOBRE EL USO

WARNINGS

AVERTISSEMENTS

ADVERTENCIAS

2. CAUTION
To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna
type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent
isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that permitted
for successful communication.

For Canadian customers:
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Informations sur IC (pour les clients canadiens)

1. APPAREIL
IC 4491A-MS7000
Cet appareil est conforme & la norme CNR-210 du Canada.
Lutilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux deux
conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) I'utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét 4 accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique regu, méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de
compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme & la norme
NMB-003 du Canada.

2. ATTENTION
Afin de réduire le risque d'interférence aux autres utilisateurs, il faut
choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de facon a ce que la puissance
isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.re.) ne soit pas supérieure au
niveau requis pour I'obtention d'une communication satisfaisante.

Pour les clients canadiens:
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003
du Canada.

CAUTION:

To completely disconnect this product from the mains, disconnect the
plug from the wall socket outlet.

The mains plug is used to completely interrupt the power supply to
the unit and must be within easy access by the user.

PRECAUTION:

Pour déconnecter complétement ce produit du courant secteur,
débranchez la prise de la prise murale.

La prise secteur est utilisée pour couper complétement |‘alimentation
de I'appareil et Iutilisateur doit pouvoir y accéder facilement.

PRECAUCION:

Para desconectar completamente este producto de la alimentacién
eléctrica, desconecte el enchufe del enchufe de la pared.

El enchufe de la alimentacion eléctrica se utiliza para interrumpir por
completo el suministro de alimentacion eléctrica a la unidad y debe de

* Avoid high temperatures.

Allow for sufficient heat dispersion
when installed in a rack.

* Handle the power cord carefully.
Hold the plug when unplugging
the cord.

» Keep the unit free from moisture,
water, and dust.

* Unplug the power cord when not
using the unit for long periods
of time.

* Do not obstruct the ventilation
holes.

* Do not let foreign objects into
the unit.

* Do not let insecticides, benzene,
and thinner come in contact with
the unit.

» Never disassemble or modify the
unit in any way.

* Ventilation should not be
impeded by covering the
ventilation openings with items,
such as newspapers, tablecloths
or curtains.

* Naked flame sources such as
lighted candles should not be
placed on the unit.

* Observe and follow local
regulations regarding battery
disposal.

» Do not expose the unit to
dripping or splashing fluids.

¢ Do not place objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, on the
unit.

* Do not handle the mains cord
with wet hands.

* When the switch is in the
OFF (STANDBY) position, the
equipment is not completely
switched off from MAINS.

* The equipment shall be installed
near the power supply so that
the power supply is easily
accessible.

Do not keep the battery in a
place exposed to direct sunlight
or in places with extremely high
temperatures, such as near a
heater.

e Eviter des températures élevées.
Tenir compte d'une dispersion
de chaleur suffisante lors de
I'installation sur une étagére.

* Manipuler le cordon
d'alimentation avec précaution.
Tenir la prise lors du
débranchement du cordon.

s Protéger I'appareil contre
I'humidité, I'eau et la poussiére.

» Débrancher le cordon
d'alimentation lorsque I'appareil
n’est pas utilisé pendant de
longues périodes.

* Ne pas obstruer les trous
d’aération.

* Ne pas laisser des objets
étrangers dans |'appareil.

¢ Ne pas mettre en contact des
insecticides, du benzéne et un
diluant avec I'appareil.

* Ne jamais démonter ou modifier
I'appareil d'une maniére ou d'une
autre.

* Ne pas recouvrir les orifices
de ventilation avec des objets
tels que des journaux, nappes
ou rideaux. Cela entraverait la
ventilation.

* Ne jamais placer de flamme nue
sur 'appareil, notamment des
bougies allumées.

» Veillez a respecter les lois en
vigueur lorsque vous jetez les
piles usagées.

* L'appareil ne doit pas étre
exposé a l'eau ou & 'humidité.
¢ Ne pas poser d'objet contenant
du liquide, par exemple un vase,

sur |'appareil.

¢ Ne pas manipuler le cordon
d'alimentation avec les mains
mouillées.

e Lorsque l'interrupteur
est sur la position OFF
(STANDBY), I'appareil n'est pas
completement déconnecté du
SECTEUR (MAINS).

* ["appareil sera installé prés de
la source d'alimentation, de
sorte que cette derniére soit
facilement accessible.

» Ne placez pas la pile dans un
endroit exposé a la lumiére
directe du soleil ou dans
des endroits présentant des
températures extrémement
élevées, par exemple prés d'un
radiateur.

¢ Evite altas temperaturas.
Permite la suficiente dispersién
del calor cuando est4 instalado
en la consola.

* Maneje el cordén de energia con
cuidado.

Sostenga el enchufe cuando
desconecte el cordon de energfa.

* Mantenga el equipo libre de
humedad, agua y polvo.

* Desconecte el cordén de energfa
cuando no utilice el equipo por
mucho tiempo.

* No obstruya los orificios de
ventilacion.

» No deje objetos extrafios dentro
del equipo. :

* No permita el contacto de
insecticidas, gasolina y diluyentes
con el equipo.

* Nunca desarme o modifique el
equipo de ninguna manera.

* L a ventilacién no debe quedar
obstruida por haberse cubierto
las aperturas con objetos como
periédicos, manteles o cortinas.

* No deberan colocarse sobre
el aparato fuentes inflamables
sin proteccién, como velas
encendidas.

* A la hora de deshacerse de las
pilas, respete la normativa para el
cuidado del medio ambiente.

* No exponer el aparato al goteo o
salpicaduras cuando se utilice.

* No colocar sobre el aparato
objetos llenos de liquido, como
jarros.

* No maneje el cable de
alimentacion con las manos
mojadas.

¢ Cuando el interruptor esta en
la posicion OFF (STANDBY), el
equipo no estd completamente
desconectado de la alimentacion
MAINS.

s El equipo se instalara cerca de
la fuente de alimentacién de
manera que resulte facil acceder
aella.

* No cologue las pilas en un lugar
expuesto a la luz directa del
sol o donde la temperatura sea
extremadamente alta, como
cerca de una calefaccion,

encontrarse en un lugar al que el usuario tenga facil acceso.
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* For proper heat dispersal, do not install this unit
in a confined space, such as a bookcase or similar
enclosure.

* More than 12 in. (0.3 m) is recommended.
* Do not place any other equipment on this unit.

* Pour permettre la dissipation de chaleur requise,
n'installez pas cette unité dans un espace confiné tel
qu‘une bibliothéque ou un endroit similaire.

* Une distance de plus de 12 po (0,3 m) est recommandée.
* Ne placez aucun matériel sur cet appareil.

* Para la dispersién del calor adecuadamente, no instale
este equipo en un lugar confinado tal como una libreria
o unidad similar.

* Se recomienda dejar mas de 12 pulg. (0,3 m) alrededor.
* No cologue ningun otro equipo sobre la unidad.
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